

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REDDIT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SERPAPI LLC, OXYLABS UAB,
AWMPROXY, and PERPLEXITY AI, INC.

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-8736 (PAE)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT PERPLEXITY AI, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Perplexity’s answer engine draws on publicly available information to provide comprehensive summaries with source citations.....	2
B. Reddit alleges that the other co-defendants engaged in large-scale, automated collection of Google search results.	3
C. Reddit does not allege that Perplexity “scraped” any data.	4
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Reddit fails to state a DMCA claim against Perplexity.	6
1. Reddit fails to allege that Perplexity engaged in any act of circumvention.	6
2. Reddit has not alleged a technological measure that effectively controls access.	10
B. The state-law claims are preempted by the Copyright Act.....	13
C. The state-law claims also fail on the merits.....	17
1. The unjust enrichment claim fails on the merits.....	18
a. The unjust enrichment claim fails because it is duplicative.	18
b. The unjust enrichment claim fails because Reddit alleges no benefit received by Perplexity through wrongful conduct or at Reddit’s expense.....	18
2. The unfair competition claim fails because Reddit fails to allege misappropriation, bad faith, or special damages.....	20
3. The civil conspiracy claim fails because there is no separate actionable tort, and Reddit has also not adequately pleaded a conspiracy.	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Agfa Monotype Corp. v. Adobe Sys., Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	11
<i>Andersen v. Stability AI, Ltd.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 3d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2024)	16
<i>Apple Mortgage Corp. v. Barenblatt</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	20
<i>Arcesium, LLC v. Advent Software, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1225446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	5
<i>Ardis Health, LLC v. Nankivell</i> , 2012 WL 5290326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Atrium Grp. De Ediciones Y Publicaciones, S.L. v. Harry N. Abrams, Inc.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>BanxCorp v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Barbagallo v. Marcum LLP</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	21
<i>Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22
<i>Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15

<i>Couponcabin LLC v. Savings.com, Inc.,</i> 2016 WL 3181826 (N.D. Ind. June 8, 2016)	11
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,</i> 265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	22
<i>Digital Drilling Data Sys., L.L.C. v. Petrolink Servs., Inc.,</i> 965 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Dish Netwrok L.L.C. v. World Cable, Inc.</i> 893 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	7, 8, 12
<i>Doe 1 v. GitHub, Inc.,</i> 2024 WL 235217 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2024)	16
<i>Elliott v. Cartagena,</i> 2025 WL 486634 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2025).....	13
<i>Express Gold Cash, Inc. v. Beyond 79, LLC,</i> 2019 WL 4394567 (W.D.N.Y. Sep. 13, 2019)	19
<i>Fisk v. Letterman,</i> 424 F. Supp. 2d 670 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>Generation Next Fashions Ltd. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA.,</i> 698 F. Supp. 3d 663 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	21
<i>Gill v. Nat'l Football League,</i> 2021 WL 5087900 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2021).....	18
<i>Grady v. F.D.I.C.,</i> 2014 WL 1364932 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2014)	22
<i>I.M.S. Inquiry Mgmt. Sys., Ltd. v. Berkshire Info. Sys. Inc.,</i> 307 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Indiaweekly.com, LLC v. Nehaflix.com, Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 13228167 (D. Conn. Jan. 19, 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Irwin v. ZDF Enterprises GmbH,</i> 2006 WL 374960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2006).....	17
<i>In re Jackson,</i> 972 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Joint Stock Co. v. Infomir LLC,</i> 2017 WL 696126 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2017).....	12

<i>Kitchen Winners NY Inc. v. Rock Fintek LLC,</i> 668 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	22
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)	10, 12
<i>LivePerson, Inc. v. 24/7 Customer, Inc.,</i> 83 F. Supp. 3d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendez v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,</i> 50 F.4th 294 (2d Cir. 2022)	13, 14
<i>MGE UPS Systems, Inc. v. GE Consumer & Industrial, Inc.</i> 622 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>ML Genius Holdings LLC v. Google LLC,</i> 2022 WL 710744 (2d Cir. Mar. 10, 2022).....	3, 15
<i>Moser Pilon Nelson Architects, LLC v. HNTB Corp.,</i> 2006 WL 2331013 (D. Conn. Aug. 8, 2006)	15
<i>Myrieckes v. Woods,</i> 2009 WL 884561 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)	15, 16
<i>Nat'l Basketball Ass'n v. Motorola, Inc.,</i> 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13, 15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 777 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....	14, 15
<i>In re OpenAI, Inc. Copyright Infringement Litig.,</i> 2025 WL 3635559 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2025)	12, 16
<i>Point 4 Data Corp. v. Tri-State Surgical Supply & Equip., Ltd.,</i> 2012 WL 3306575 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2012).....	9
<i>Reich v. Lopez,</i> 38 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21
<i>Reid v. Ingerman Smith LLP,</i> 2012 WL 6720752 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2012)	19
<i>Shafran v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 763177 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2008)	20
<i>Uni-World Cap., L.P. v. Preferred Fragrance, Inc.,</i> 43 F. Supp. 3d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....8, 9, 11, 21

Walker v. Time Life Films, Inc.,
615 F. Supp. 430 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....14

State Cases

Clark v. Daby,
751 N.Y.S.2d 622 (2002).....16

Paramount Film Distrib. Corp. v. State of New York,
30 N.Y.2d 415 (N.Y. 1972)18

Federal Statutes

Copyright Act
17 U.S. Code § 301 *passim*

Digital Millennium Copyright Act
17 U.S. Code § 1201 *passim*
